House Resolution 180

By: Representatives Marin of the 96th, Sainz of the 180th, Olaleye of the 59th, Martinez of the 111th, and Draper of the 90th

A RESOLUTION

1 Recognizing and commending Milena Mayorga; and for other purposes.

2 WHEREAS, President Nayib Bukele named Milena Mayorga as ambassador of El Salvador

3 to the United States on September 23, 2020, presenting her credentials on December 15,
4 2020; and

5 WHEREAS, before arriving in Washington, D.C., Ambassador Mayorga served with 6 distinction for two years as a member of the Legislative Assembly of El Salvador, where she 7 was a part of the Committee on Children and Gender Equality, the Committee on Foreign 8 Affairs, and the Latin American and Caribbean Parliament; and

9 WHEREAS, committed to the first against corruption, she introduced an anti-corruption bill
10 and proposed the creation of a special and permanent Commission against Corruption during
11 her time in Congress; and

WHEREAS, as a champion of women's equity, she additionally presented in Congress a bill to facilitate access to credit for women entrepreneurs and business owners with a special focus on women who have been victims of domestic violence; and 15 WHEREAS, this distinguished gentlewoman has given inspiration to many through her high 16 ideals, morals, and deep concern for her fellow citizens, and she possesses the vast wisdom which only comes through experience and the strength of character which is achieved 17

18 through overcoming the many challenges of life; and

19 WHEREAS, Ambassador Mayorga is a person of magnanimous strengths with an 20 unimpeachable reputation for integrity, intelligence, fairness, and kindness; and

21 WHEREAS, she has served with honor and distinction, and her vision and unvielding 22 commitment to excellence have set the standard for public service; and

23 WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper that the outstanding accomplishments of this remarkable and distinguished Georgian be appropriately recognized. 24

25 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that

26 the members of this body recognize and commend Milena Mayorga for her dedicated,

27 efficient, and effective service and extend best wishes for continued success.

28 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized 29 and directed to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to 30 Milena Mayorga.

23